

Court of Appeals No. 71917-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I, OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re The Marriage Of:

GEORGE LANE,

Respondent,

v.

SHARON LANE,

Appellant

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
FEB 21 11 2:53
W

INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF GEORGE LANE

Craig Jonathan Hansen
WSB 24060
Attorney for Appellee/Respondent

Hansen Law Group, PS
12000 NE 8th St. Ste 202
Bellevue, WA 98007
Email: jhansen@hansenlaw.com
Voice: 425.709.6762
Fax: 425.451.4931

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE – BACKGROUND.....	2
a. There Is No Dispute That Sharon Lane Is Incompetent.....	2
b. Appropriate Amounts of Discovery Were Done.....	4
c. Costs of trial were an important consideration.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
a. Standard of Review.....	6
b. Mrs. Lane Was Incapacitated.....	7
c. Sharon Lane Could Not Represent Herself.....	8
d. A Due Process Right To A Trial Depends On The Interest Being Affected.....	9
e. Washington Courts, In A Divorce, Have Never Found Trial Is A “Substantial Right” That Outweighs All Other Factors.....	17
f. The LGAL Had Authority To Enter Into A CR 2A Agreement.....	21
g. A Valid CR 2A Agreement Acts To Bar A Party’s Right To A Trial.	23
h. The LGAL Acted Properly In The Case.....	24
i. Allowing The Case To Proceed Would Have Impacted Mr. Lane’s Due Process Rights.....	27
j. The Trial Court Was Correct In Approving The Settlement.....	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Callie v. Near</u> , 829 F.2d 888, 890 (9 th Circ. 1987)	6
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	1, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 28

STATE CASES

<u>In re Marriage of Blakely</u> , 111 Wash.App. 351, 44 P.3d 924 (2002) <u>review denied</u> , 148 Wash.2d 1003, 60 P.3d 1211 (2003).....	1, 8
<u>Lavigne v. Green</u> , 106 Wash.App. 12, 23 P.3d 515 (2001).....	2, 23
<u>In re Marriage of Kovacs</u> , 121 Wn.2d 975, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	6
<u>Atwood v. Shanks</u> , 91 Wn. App. 404, 958 P.2d 332 (1998).....	6, 7
<u>In re Marriage of Fiorito</u> , 112 Wn. App. 657, 50 P.3d 298 (2002).....	6
<u>Roller v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 128 Wash.App. 922, 117 P.3d 385 (2005)	6
<u>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 139 Wash.App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	6
<u>Morris v. Maks</u> , 69 Wash. App. 865, 850 P.2d 1357 (1993).....	6
<u>In re Patterson</u> , 93 Wn.App. 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999).....	6, 29
<u>Snyder v. Tompkins</u> , 20 Wn.App. 167, 579 P.2d 994 (1978)	7, 29
<u>Wash. Asphalt Co. v. Harold Kaeser Co.</u> , 51 Wn.2d 89, 316 P.2d 126 (1957).....	7, 30
<u>Welfare of Houts</u> , 7 Wash.App.476, 499 P.2d 1276 (1972).....	8, 9, 14
<u>Welfare of Dill</u> , 60 Wash.2d 148, 372 P.2d 541 (1962)	1, 8, 12, 19, 21
<u>Guardianship of Cornelius</u> , 181 Wash.App. 513, 326 P.3d 718 (2014)	9, 11, 12
<u>Guardianship of K.M.</u> , 62 Wash.App. 811, 816 P.2d 71 (1991)	10
<u>Quesnell v. State</u> , 83 Wash.2d 224, 517 P.2d 568 (1974)	10
<u>In Re Welfare of H.Q.</u> , 182 Wash.App. 541, 330 P.3d 195 (2014).....	10, 11

<u>In re Adoption of Infant Boy Crews</u> , 60 Wash.App. 202, 803 P.2d 24 (1991)	11
<u>In re Adoption of Hernandez</u> , 25 Wash.App. 447, 607 P.2d 879 (1980)	11
<u>Soundgarden v. Eiekenberry</u> , 123 Wash.2d 750, 871 P.2d 100 (1999).....	11
<u>Detention Of Morgan</u> , 161 Wash.App. 66, P.3d 394 (2011).....	1, 12, 13
<u>Marriage of Ebbighausen</u> , 42 Wash.App. 99, 708 P.2d 120 (1985)	12
<u>In re Det. of Stout</u> , 159 Wash.2d 357, 370, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	13
<u>Welfare of L.R.</u> , 180 Wash.App. 717, 324 P.3d 737 (2014)	14
<u>In re Marriage of Gannon</u> , 104 Wash.2d 121, 702 P.2d 465, 467 (Wash.,1985) ...	18
<u>Jones v. Minc</u> , 77 Wash.2d 381, 462 P.2d 927 (1969)	18
<u>Miller’s Guardianship</u> , 26 Wash.2d 202, 173 P.2d 538 (1946)	18, 19, 21
<u>Gourley v. Gourley</u> , 158 Wash.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (Wash.,2006)	1, 19, 20
<u>Rupe v. Robinson</u> , 139 Wash. 592, 247 P. 954 (1926).....	1, 21
<u>Howard v. Dimaggio</u> , 70 Wash.App. 734, 855 P.2d 335 (1993).....	22
<u>Marriage of Ferree</u> , 71 Wash.App 35, 856 P2d 706 (1993)	23
<u>Guardianship of Matthews</u> , 156 Wash.App. 201, 232 P.3d 1140 (2010).....	25
<u>In Re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Jones</u> , 338 P.3d 842 (2014)	26

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.08.060	1, 8, 12, 20
RCW 74.34.....	2
RCW 26.50.060	19

COURT RULES

RAP 18.1	34
----------------	----

GALR 2(a)	26
RPC 3.1	26
RPC 8.4(d)	26

FOREIGN CASES

<u>Golin v. Allenby</u> , 90 Cal. App. 4 th 616, 643, 118 Cal.Rptr.3d 762 (California 2010).....	21
<u>Marriage of Caballero</u> , 27 Cal.App. 4 th 1139 (California 1994).....	22
